MAKING MODERN LIVING POSSIBLE
Technical leaflet
Thermostatic expansion valves
with fixed orifice
Type TDE / TDEB
Technical leaflet	 Thermostatic expansion valves, type TDE and TDEB
2	 DKRCC.PD.AM0.A3.02 / 520H4608

valves for R134a are manufactured to order, and
consequently no code numbers are available.
A note on type designation
TDE is the standard single port version, TDEB
is the biflow balanced port version. The
accompanying digit denotes the rated capacity
in TR, whereas X denotes R22 refrigeration and Z
is used for R407C types. Consequently TDEX 6 is
a standard single port valve for R22 with a rated
capacity of 6 TR (21 kW), whereas TDEBZ 16 is a
biflow balanced port version for R407C with a
rated capacity of 16 TR (56 kW).
Technical leaflet	 Thermostatic expansion valves, type TDE and TDEB
4	 DKRCC.PD.AM0.A3.02 / 520H4608
Technical data Max. bulb temp. 150°C with MOP
 100°C without MOP
Max. valve body temp. 120°C,
short-term  150°C
Max. working pressure PS/MWP  = 28 bar
Max. test pressure p' = 32 bar
Equalizing connection 1/4 in./6 mm
 solder ODF
Capillary tube length TDE 3 - 7.5 1.5 m
 TDE 8 - 19 1.5 m
 TDE 20 - 40 3.0 m
Bleed 15% (on request)
Identification
 Fig. 1
Essential valve data is given on the element label.
Example, fig. 1
TDEX  =  Type (X: refrigerant
  R22/R407C)
8 TR = Rated capacity Qnom. in
  Tons of Refrigeration
28 kW = Rated capacity Qnom. in kW
R22/R407C = Refrigerant
–25/+10 °C = Evaporating temperature
  range (°C)
–15/+50 °F = Evaporating temperature
  range (°F)
068H4112 = Code number
BP 15 = Bleed 15 %
MOP 100 = Max. Operation Pressure
PS 28 bar/
MWP 400 psig  = Max. working pressure
288 = Date marking
  (week 28, 1998)
Biflow operation
TDEB with two-way balanced port and universal
cross-ambient charge is designed for biflow
operation. With flow in the opposite direction,
the rated capacity is reduced by 15%.
TDE types with MOP charges cannot be used for
biflow operation.
To avoid charge migration when MOP valves are
used, the bulb temperature must be lower than
the thermostatic element temperature.
MOP valves MOP-points
Refrigerant Range K
–25 → +10°C
Range AC
–10 → +15°C
MOP point for evaporating temperature te and evaporating pressure pe
1)
te = +15°C/+60°F te = +20°C/+68°F
R22 pe = 100 psig/6.9 barg pe = 120 psig/8.5 barg
R407C pe = 95 psig/6.6 barg pe = 115 psig/8.0 barg
1) Pe in bar gauge
TDE
EVR
SGI/SGN DCL/DML
TDE
NRV